W‘/’/W ) 103

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA

AGENDA
FOR

FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

2" MEETING
SCHEDULED ON 13™ JUNE, 2003



NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

Agenda : For the 2™ meeting of the Finance Commitiee
Place : Board Room of National Institute of Techuology,
Kurnkshetra

Date ' Friday, the 13® June, 2003 at 11.30 A.M.

T T T T T T T T

Hem Agendn Page

e T T e T T e T T T T T T e T T T T T e

2.1 To confirm minutes of 1™ meeting of the Finance Committee 1-12
Mational Institute of Technology, Krerukahetra held on 8.11,2002,

22 To note follow up action taken on the minutes of 1" mesting 13
of the Finance Committee held on 8.11.2002,

23 To note follow up action taken on minutes of 90™ meeting of 14-16
of the Finance Committee held on 20.5.2002,

24 To consider and approve Annual Accounts of National Institute  17.19
of Technology, Kurukshetta for the year 2002-2003,

25 To consider the rate of interest on CPF balances of the subscri- 20
bers for the period from 1.4.2003 to 31.3.2004,

26 To consider reimbursement of medical expanses to the staff 21
members of National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra,

27 To consider increase the limit of late fee fine. 22

2.8 To consider payment of contribution for Central Coordination 23
Cell cum Guest House for NITs in New Delhi.

29 To consider enhancement in fee and miscellaneous expenses 24-25
to the Coumsel in Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.

2.10 To note recovery from Shri Narain Singh, Ex-Clerk at the 26
time of retirement due to legal case. g

2.11 To note declaration made by Govt. of India to make National 27-29
Institute of Techmology, Kurukshetra as fully funded Institute
of Government of India.

212 To note the position of research schemes/projects sanctioned 30- 35

to the Principal-Investigators,



Item 2+1 To confirm minutes of 1" meeting of the Finance Committee,
National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra held on
8.11.2002.

The minutes of 1™ meeting of the Finance Committee of the Institute held on
8.11.2002 were circulated to the members vide letter Mo. A/1™ FC/7219-25 dated 20.11.2002,
Mo comments were received (rom any member who attended the mecling,

A copy of minutes of 1" meeting of the Finance Committee held on 8 11.2002 is
enclosed as Annexure A frompages 2 1o 12

The Finance Committee may confirm minites of 1™ meeting of the Finance
Committee held on 8.11.2002,



ANNEXURE 'A' TO ITEM 2.1

D

NATIONAL INBTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,
* {(DEEMED TO BE UNIVERBITY)
KURUKBIIETRA-136119

Minutes of the 1** meetlng of the Fluance Committee
of Natlonal Institute of Technology (Deemed to be
University), Kurukshetra held on 8.11.2002 at 2.00 P.M.
In the Board Room of the Institute at Kurukshetra.

Present:-

| Mol Bhushan Lall Dhoopar, ‘ In Chair
Hon'ble Chairman, Board of Governors &
Chairman, Finance Commitles,
NIT, Kurukshetrn,

2. Shri Dharam Vir, IAS, Member
Financinl Commissioner & Principal Secretary 1o
Govt. of Iaryana,
Technical Edueation Department,
Haryana Civil Secretariate,
Chandigarh.

3 Dr. D.K. Sharma Member
Adcdlitional Apprenticeahip Adviser(T),
Covernment ol India,
Ministry of HHuman Resource Development,
(Department of Secondary & Higher Educntion)
Shastri Bhawan,
New Delhi

1. Dr. N P Mchln., ) Director-Member
Director,
NIT, Kurukshetra.

5. Sh. R.P.S. Lehchnb Member-Secretory

Registrar,
NI'TT, Kurnkshetra
The Financial Commisaioner and Principal-Secretary to Govt.
0'{' Harynna, Finance Department or his representative, Dr. R S Sirohi,
Director, UT, New Delhi nand  Financinl Advisor (Integrated  Finance
Division), Govt. of Indin, MHRD or his representative could not

a3 1
attend the meeting. However, observatibus of the Integrated Finance

. 0

LAk



=3

Division, Govt. of India, MIRD were personally biought and placed before the
Finance Committee by Dr. DK, Shovma, Additional Apprenticeship Adviser (1),
Ministry vf Humnn Resonice Development lor consideration.

The Director-Member welcomed the Hon'ble Chairnman, Board of
Governors and the Finonnce Committee and other mc.mhm‘s ol the Finance
Committee before taking up the agenda items. The comments sent by the
Integrated Finance Division, Govt. of India, MHRD were also considered by the
Finance Committee during the course of disenssion.

The membera of the newly constituted Finance Commiltee of the
Institute resolved to thank the existing members of the Finance Commitiee of
Regional Engineering Collepe, Kurukshetin for taking initintives with sincere
efforts for making Regional Engineering College, Kurukshettn a repulted

Institute.

The PFinance Committee mexle recommendations/look decisions ns

.

under;-

Iem 1.1 To confitm  minutes of 20" meeting of the Finance
Committee Regional Engineering College, I{umkshetra
held on 20.5.2002.

The winutes of the 90M meeting of the Finanee Commitice, Regionnl

Engineering College, Kurukshetra held on 20.5.2002 were confirmed.

ltem 1.2 To note follow up action taken on the minutes :
of 90" meeting of the Finance Committee held
on 20.5.2002

The Finance Commitlee noled that minutes of 90" meeting of the
Finance Committee of Regional Engineering College, Kwrukshetra held on
20.5.2002 have been atified by the Board of Governora in their 1* meeling

hekd on 19,10.2002 and nccordingly follow up action will be taken now.

| A " - P



il

The Finance Committee advised that its  recommendations/

decigions may be implemented, subject to the Boan!'s decision on Item 1,15, in

anticipation of their ratifications by the Boand of Governors so that un-

necessary delay in implementing urgent/ time bound decisions is pvoided.

Item 1.3 To consider the Revised Budget Estimates for

(1)

2002-03 and Original Budget Estimates for
2003-04 for Undergiaduate counrses,

The Finance Committee noted as under: -

The Non-Plan and Plan Budget of the Institute have been prepared in
three parta of the Pudget as enclosed with the Finance Committee
agenda.,

The part ouc:O( the Budget contains revised budget estimates for the
year 2002-03 and Original budgel estimates for the year 2003-04 for
Undergmduate Conrses,

The estimates of Non-Plan Dudget for Undergradunte Courses as

prepared by the Institute ave on higher side,

The Member-Secretary explained to the Finance Committee Members
that o sum of Rs. 100.00 laca {app.) on account of vacant posts for six
months of the cyrent finaneinl yenr have been included in the revised
budget estimates for the yenr 2002-03. The Member-Secretary also
intimated that amount proposed for the Campma Interview Facilities for
the students was kepl on o very low side and hence insullicient.

The Finnncee Committee desited that the Revised Budget Eatimates
for the year 2002-03 and the Originnl Budget Estimales for the yenr
2003-04 for the undergradnate courses should be re-cast hy the Instinie
nfter excluding the provision of salary made for the vacant posts in the
current year’s budget. A provision of Rs. 1.00 lne for Campus Interview
facilities be made in the current year's budgél as well ag next year's

budget.

(24



e 1o

The Finance Committee recommended to the Board that the Revised
Budget Estimates for the year 2002-03 and the Original Budget Datimates
for the year 2003-04 for the undergradunte courses be approved as per the
fresh statement enclosed as Annexure pecording to which the net share of
the State Government towands the Revised Dudget Estimates for the year
2002-00 and the Qriginal Budget Estimates for the year 2003-04 comes to
Rs. 109.62 lacs mind Ra. 508.17 Incs respectively,  Afler adjusting income
[rom rent of buildings and interest earned on the deposits, the net ahare of
the Centinl deeruuu:ul towands the Reviscd Dudget Estimates for the year
2002-03 and the Original Budget Estimates for the year 2003-04 comes ta
Rs, 374.12 laca nnd Rs. 471,606 les respectively, The Finance Committee
further recommended to the Boand that  Paat-UT and Part-1V of the Budget
may also be approved.

Shri Dharmm Vir, IAS, Financinl Cominissioner & Principal Secretary to
Govt. of Haryann, Technical Education Depactment, intimated categorically
that while recommending Deemed University atatus to RECH with re-
christened as NITK, the S:Inlc: Government committed that its share of non-
plan funds will be at the level of the year 1998-99 je. Ra. 235.05 laes per
annum and accordingly the State Government will release ita share of Ra,
288,05 Inces only and in nddition amount of Rs, 26,32 lacs towards deficit as
on 1.1.2002. The Finance Committee desired that matter reganding the
sharing pattern of fands for the undergradunte courses be taken with the

Central Government on priorvily hasis,

ltem 1.4 To consider the Revised DBudget Estimates for 2002-03 and

Original Budget Estimates for 2003-04 for Postgraduate Courses.

The Finance Commiltee recommended to the Board that revised

budget estimates [or the year 2002-03 and original hudget estimates for the

year 2003-01 for the Postgraduate Cowmses he approved as per details

farnished in the Agenda Hean.,

/'l’r i



G

ftem 1.5 To consider the Revised Budpget Estimntes for 2002-03 for
Special BE Degiee Courses for diploma holders.

The Finance Committee recommended to the Boand that revised
budget estimates for the year 2002-03 for the Speeinl BE degree courses for
diplomn helders be approved as per detnils furnishod in the ngenda item.

The Finance Commitlee noted that original budget estimates for
the year 2003-04 have not been prepared due to the reason that the specinl BE
degree conraes for diploma holilers have since heen discontinued by the State
Govl. and there will be no clnases for special BE degree courses fiom the pext

academic session.,

Hem 1. To ¢onsider short supply of funds by the Siate Government
of Haurvana for Undergraduate courses.

The Finance Committes noted that there was nodeficit of s, 26,32
Incs ns on 1.4.2002 aghinst the State Government in respect of Undergraduate
Courses. )

She Dharam Vir, IAS, Financinl Commiasioner and  Principal-
Secretnry to Govi. ol Haryann, Technoical Education Department intimated that
the State Government will wipe ofl the snid deficit of Rs, 26.32 lnes after
reconciliation nnd in addition the State Govt, will ielease a sum of Rs, 238,05
Incs towards its share for the current financial year for Undergmdunte Courses

as already committed,

Hem 1.7 To consider reimbursement ol medical expenses to the stafl’
members of National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra

The Finance Commitlee  recommended (o the Boarl  that
reimbursement of medieal expenses he made (o the Institnte’s employees as

per detaila furnished in the agenda item,

AT 4
;-,f;



T

Item 1.8 To note the position of resenrch schemes/ projects
sanclioned (o the Principal Investigators.

The Finance Committee noted with serious concern that research
schemes/ projects sanctioned to various Principal Investigators of the Institute
have not been completed within the stipulated dumtion and thus huge
amounta are lying unspent. s

The Finance Commitlee desired that the defonlting Principal
lnvestigntors be askeds to explnin as to why they are not utilizing the funds
received by them for their schemes and projects and their replies along with
comments of the Director be placed before the Finance Committee in its next

meeling.

Item 1.9 To consider revision ol pay scales of Sr. Administrative
Officers of the Institute w.e. . 1,1,1996 on the Cential
Govl. pattern on recommentdntions of 5% Pay Comminaion.

The Fingnece Committee noted as under:- —

(i) The pay scales of the Sr. Administrative Officers are on the Central
- Government pattern from the inception of the Institute,

(i)  Their pay scales have not so far been ievised woe.f 1.1,1996 on the
Cental Government pattern on recommenglations of the 5% Pay
Commiasion.

(ili)  The Govt. of India, Ministry of Human Resonree Development,
Department of Secondary & Higher Fedueation, Mew Delhi vide their
letter No. FO18-6/98-TS-1I dated 19.6.2000 have alieady allowed
them revised pay scales on Central Government pattern w.e.f,
1.1.1996 on scale to senle basis.

(iv)  The Integrated Finance Division, Ministry of Human Resource
Development while sending their comments reganding revision of
pay scales of the Sr. Administrative Officers (Item 1.9) has
observed that they may be granted the replacement pay scales ns
notified by the Govt. of India vide their letter No. F.18-6/98-TS-111
dated 19.6.2000. :

: ’ )=



il

(v)  The Committee constituted by the State Government under the
Chairmanship of Sh. Dhatam Vir, 1AS, Financinl Commiasioner
and Principal-Secietary fo Govt. of IHaryann, Technical Edncation
Depnrtment  also  decided  that pay scnles of the Senfor
Administrative Officers of the Institute be revised w.e.f. 1.1.1996
on Centml Govt, pattern in terms of the Govt. of India, Ministry of
Human Resource Development letter No F.18-6/98-TS-111 ‘dated
19.6.2000.

The FPinanee Comnitiee the DBoanl that Sr.,

Administrative Officers of the Institute be nllowed following revised pay scales

recommentled  to
on the Central Govi, pattern on the basis of scale to scale revision w.e.f
1,1, 1996 in terma of Govi. of Indin, Ministry of HHuman Resource Development
letter No. [ 18-6/98-TS-1TI dated 19.6.2000.

8r Post LExisting scnle on  Centml | Revised pay scalea on

No. Government pattern .as  on | Centml Govt. pattern
31.12.1995 w.e.f. 1.1.96 on the

basis of scale to seale
NS R ——— revision

1. | Repistinr 1 3000-100-3500-125-4500 | 10000-325-15200

2. | Workshop Supdt. | 3000-100-3500-125-4500 10000-325-15200

3. | Deputy Registmr | 2200-75-2800-ED-100-4000 | 8000-275- 13500

4. | Stores Oflicer 2000-60-2300-75-3200 6500-200-10500

5. Foreman 2000-60-2200-ERB-75-3200- 6500-200-10500.
100-3500

The Finance Committee however desired that the Institute should

~examine as to whether there is no other similar case lefl which involves scale to

scale revision wee.f. 1.1.1996 on Centinl Government pattern.

ltem 1.10  To consider grant of revised pay scale of the S)’ﬁlem Annlysts

and Programmers on the State Government

patiern on

implementation of _the 5™ Pay Commission’s recommendations.

The Finance

(n)

Commitlee noted as under: -

A

The System Analysta of the'Institute were in the pie-revised State
Government pay seale of Rs. 2200-4000 before the revised pay
seales took place wee.f. 1.1, 1996,

Rfe—



st

: (L) I'he System  P'rogmmmers  were in the  pre-revised Slate
Government pay scale of Rs, 2000-3500 before the revised pay
scales took place wee.f. 1.1,1996. The Boanl of Governors of the
Institute in  their meeting held. on  15.3.1997 changed the
designation of *System Programmers” to "Programmers” in the pre-
revised State Government pay seale of Ra, 2200-4000.

(V) The Integmted Finanee Division, Ministry of Human Resource
1 Development while sending their comments on the agenda item
1.10 have observed that System Analysts and Programmers are
non-teaching posta and’ they may be given replacement pay acales
applicable to State  Government cmployees of correaponding
cnlegories,

(1) The " Conunittee  constituled by the Siate Covt, under  the
Chnivnmanship of Sh. Dleonm Vie, 1AS, Financinl Comumissioner
ond Principnl-Secrctary to Govt. of Hurynnn, Technicnl Edueation
Department decided to allow the replacement pay scale of Rs.
2200-1000 to the System Analysis wee.f 1.1.1996 and to the
Progeammers w.e.f, 15.3.1997, :

: "
The Finance Commiltee ecommended to the Board that the

following revised pay scales may be allowed to System Analysts and

LProgeamuncrs of the Institute:- :

() The System Aunlysts of the Institute moy be allowed the pny, scale
of Ra. B8000-13500 on the Siatec Government pattern w.e.f.
11,1996 on the basis of seale to scale revision without facility of
Career Advancement such ns Senior Scale and Selection Grade.

(b} The Progrommers may also be allowed the revised pay scale of Rs.
ROO0-13500 w.e.l. 15.3.1997 on the State Govt. pnttern on the
basis of scale (o seale gevision without facility of Carecr
Advancement such ns Semor Scale and Selection Gmde.

ltem 1.11 To consider enhancement in fee and misc, expenses
of the Counsel in Hon'ble Supreme Court of Indin,

The Finance Commitlee  desired  that  matter  regarding

! ¢ » &
- enhancement in legal fee Y Sh. 8. Srinivasan may be placed before the Finance

.
* . & ! A .,
. i -

r s

) . : ._ . ! * {‘:;’//



i =10=-

Commitlee in its next meeting nfter ascertaining ns to whether Shri Srinivasan

ia a Imwyer on record or a Sr. Lowyer in the Honble Supreme Court of India,

Hem 1,12 To review the ense of renlization of penal rent firom
the Managing Direclor, CONFIED/ specially Registiar
of the Cooperative Socicties, Kurukshefra  during
the period Sh, Dalbis Siogh, Assistant remained on

deputation with them,

The Finance Committee noted thot the issne regarding recovery of
penal rent outstanding against Sh. Balbirv Singh, Assistant for the period from
1271988 10 21.22.1991 amounting to Rs. 28690.65 has heen delnyed
inoitinately,

The Finance Commillee decided thnt Sh. Balbir Singhi, Assistant
sheuld be made responsible for the saild ontatanding penal rent and steps

should be taken to recover the outstanding penal rent from him.

Hem 1.13 To consider  waiving ol recovery of Conveyance
Allowanee,of Rs. 37,900/ - paid to Dr, K.K. Nagpnl,
Sr._Medical Olficer of the Institute.

The Finance Committee noted that the Sr. Medieal Officer is
required to attend the employees/ theiit family members on their residences in
the Institute’s Campus and stacdents in (he Hostels in emergency and he has to
incur expenditure on petrol cte, for his vehicle from his poclet. |

The Finnnce Commitiee recommended to the Boand that recovery
of Conveyance Allownuce of Rs. 37,900/~ from Dr. K K Nagpal, Sr. Medical
Officer for the previous years may not be made.  However, the audit para may

he got settled in the meantime,

Item 1.14 “To consider continuation of Spl. Pay of Rs. 150/- per month
to the Dy, Supdts, of the Institule,

The Finance Committee noted] that the Dy, Supdis. of the Institute
were getling Specinl Allowance even before the pay revision of 1.1.1986. The

officials anch ns Clerks, Assistants and Supdits. ete. in the Horyann Civil

(h -



e

=11~

'Scctrlm‘inlc, Chondigai e s well as U Rurnksheun are also getting Specinl
Pny. : .'-.

The Finanee L'mllmillr';‘ recommentled o the Bomd  that Dy,
Supilin, should continue gelting Spl. Pay of Rs. 150/- per month which has
been nllowed o them by the Hoard of Governos of the Instinite in the past

with the condition thot the e it prad may be got settled,

Jlem .15 " To hele outatanding oudit objections pppeanog in the
Inspection Reports for the peviod ftom 1997-98 to 2000-01,

< The Boand noted that the [natitnte scttled seven nndit pans out of
11 ontstanding audit paeas for the yeor 1997298 10 200001 npsd only <1 nadit

pamns remein un-seitled as per details enclosed with the ogendo item,

The Finnnee Committee aedvised  thit vigorons effocts should he

made by the Institude 1o get the emaining amdit paans settled on prioity hasis,

The meeting ended with o vone of thanks (o the Chnir.

WAL
(R P 8 Lohchab )
Reglstruy s Member Beeretarey



-]12-

Annezure to the minules
of the FC pgenda item 1.3

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

KURUKSIHETRA
Sr.  Hend of Accounts Revised Budget Original Budget
Mo. Estimales for the Estimates for the
year 2002-03 year 2003-04
approved by FC approved by FC
(Rupeces I n- lace)
1. Pay and Allowances B15.24 1023.91
including HRA, CPF, LTC,
Ex-Gratia, Medical nllowance,
Retirement/Death Gratuity,
Bonus, Liveries TA on
retirement and TA Candidate,
2. Scholarships to students 1.00 1.00
3. Department Operating Cost 20.00 21.50
4, Conlingencies . ° 43.13 A7.80
5. Library 5.15 5.85
0 NECC. 0.02 0,02
7. Muaintenance 20.00 20,00
8. Hospital, Medical & other  * 2.50 2.50
Charges (Purchase of
Medicines ete.)
9. Stwdy tour of students, 0.15 0.20
10. Specinl Repairs to Vehicles 0.50 1.00
{1, Crmpus Interview facilities 1.00 1.00
for atudents,
12, Maintenance of Compulers/ 6.60 7.80
HPBAX
GRAND TOTAL 935.49 1132.58
LESS INCOME 116,25 116.25
Net Recurring Expenditure 819.24 1016.33
Share of the State Govt. 409.62 50817
(50% of above)
Share ol the Central Govt, 409.62 508.16
(50% of abave)
Less Income from Rent® 35.50 16.50
Interest on Deposils
adjusted against Central
GovL share
Net share of the Central 374,12 A471.66

Govl



o2

ftem 2.2 To note follow up action taken on the minutes of 1" meeting
of the Finance Commiltee held on 8.11.2002,

The minutes of 1™ meeting of the Finance Committee held on 8.11.2002 were
pleced before the Board of Governors in their meeting held on 19.4.2003 for matification. Follow
up nctions could not, therefore, be taken on all decisions =o far, The netion on the items will be

reported in next meeting of the Finance Committee

The Finance Conunittee may note,



At

Item 2+3  Tonote follow wp action taken on minutes of 90® meeting of the
Finpnce Committee held on 20.5.2002.

The recommendations of the Finance Committee made in its 90" meeting held
on 20.5.2002 were approved by the Board of Governors in its 1™ meeting held on 19.10.2002,
'The nctions taken on the recommendations are reported in Annexure B Page 15
to_ 16 .

The Finance Committee may nole.



wd B

ANNEXURE'B'
ITEM NO. 2.3

Item

Subject

Action taken

90.1

90.7

90.9

90.10

90.11

To confirm minutes of 89" meeting of the
Finance Committee, Regional
College, Kurukshetra held on 18.9.2001.

To note follow up action taken on the minautes
of 87" meeting of the Finance Committee held
on 5.10.2000.

To note follow up action taken on the minutes
of 88® meeting of the Finance Committee held
on 31.5.2001.

To note follow up action taken on the minutes
of 89* meeting of the Finance Committee held
on 18.9.2001.

To consider preparation of Annual Accounts
on uniform format of accounts for Central
Autonomous Bodies.

To consider Anmual Accounts of Regional
Engineering College, Kurukshetra for the year
2001-2002,

To consider writing off unserviceable articles
of the Stores Section.

To consider increasing the Administrative
Powers of the Principal to write-off
unserviceable  articles of dead stock and

expenditure on demurrage.

To note action taken by the College to make
purchase above Rs. 2.00 lacs and upto Rs. 3.00
lacs per item.

To consider travelling of Prof 1JS.Lamba,Prof-
in Civil Engineering Department by air.

To consider reimbursement of medical
expenses to the Staff Members of Regional

Engineering College, Kurukshetra.

No action required.

No action required.

No action required.

No action required.

Action taken.

Action taken.

Action taken.

Noted for compliance.

Noted for compliance.

Action taken.

Action taken.




=] 6w

90.12

90.14

To consider  reimbursement of medical
expenses to Sh. G.Lall, Ex-Semior Project
Leader, Entreprenership Development Cell,
Regional Engineering College, Kurukshetra,

To consider rate of interest of C.P.F. balances
of the subscribers for the period 1.4.2001 to
31.3.2002 and 1.4.2002 o 31.3.2003.

To ‘comsider memo No. 40/5/B9-TE dated
13.7.2001 from the Financial Commissioner &
Secretary to Govi. of Haryana, Technical
Education Department for placing the post of
Asstt, Librarian of the College in the State
Govt. pay scale.

Noted for compliance.

Noted for compliance,




-

Item 2.1 To consider and approve Annual Accounts of National Institute of
Technology, Knrulishetra for the year 2002-2003.

The Institute gets its Annual Accounts approved from the Chairman,
Boord of Governors/Moard of Govermors of the Institute in terms of Govt. of India,
Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of Secondary & Higher
Education, New Delhi D.O. No. 11019/13/82-T 4 dated 12.2.1982 (copy enclosed as
Antexure € onPage 19 )

The Annual Accounts duly centified by the Accountant Genernl (Audit)
Haryana alongwith Audit Report are then to be submitted to the Govt. of India for placing
before the Parliament,

The Finance Commitiee in its 64" meeting held on 5.12.1991 vide item
64.7 while considering Audit Report on Accounts of the College for the year 199091
recommended as under- '

“The Finance Committee considered and noted the Audit
Report and Annunl Accounts of the College for the year
1990-91 duly certified by the Accountant General (Audit)
Haryana,

The Finance Committee, however, desired that in future the
Annual Accounts of the College should be first put up to
the Finance Committee before these are got approved (rom
the Chairman, Board of Governors/Board of Governors of
the College™ p

The Annual Accounts for the year 2002-2003 which are enclosed with the
Agenda have been prepared in the following parts as per guidelines issued by the Govt. of
Indin, Ministry of Finance, Deptt. of Expenditure, New Delhi vide letter No. CON/MF-
CGA8/99 dated 31.8.2000.

(i) Balance Sheet

(i)  Income & Expenditure Account

(1))  Schedules forming part of Balance Sheet and Income &
Expenditure Account

(iv)  Receipts & Payments Accounts



Receipts & Payment Accounts for the year 2002-2003 are as under:-

(Rs. in lacs)
I Opening balance as on | 4 2002 427.53

1 Grants received from Central Gout, 106 24
during 2002-2003.

1 Grants received from State Govt 247.05
during 2002-2003

4 CPF and other Mise. income ete, during 2182.9]
2002-2003 sy

Total (1121314) 407373

5 Expenditure incurred during 2002-2003 3621.74
6 Dalance as on 1.4.2003 ' 451.99

The Finance Committee may consider and approve the Annual Accounts -

of the Institute for the year 2002-2003 so that the same could be handed over 1o the Audit
Party of the 'm?ﬁﬂ:_l]__a_l__yﬁm for verification and cedification.



=10~

. . MINEZURE  *tor "
Brof, UG, 5. aha, At Moz 74

| Edugational advisor (1)
i D0s Ho11019,°13/22-7.4

Governnent of India,

Minlstry of Bdueation K Culiurs
(Deportment of Hdueation)

Hiw Palhi

February 12, 1932,
Yelakil; ) d A ;
o Wi by X
+ Subjoct: Preparation of annual Reports/Audlt Reports
] i An both veraions for the year 1981-82.

(I pear Prof, Kaul,

) IKindly refeor to my D.O, Ho. H.11019/7/01-T.4 dated
¥ '&pm‘;s'quary, 1941 wherein I had informed you that the Flaal
‘o negounts of your College should be made avallable Lo the
,;r_-,f_‘i?_gr}cémmd AGn lotost by 30th nine of the concorntd yoedr.
R Y18

g Inspite of the clear ingtructlons from the Mindstey
s been reported by the Comphtroller & Auditor Gonoral of
Lo, Mew Delbi thot only six Reglonzld Enginecring Collegcs
e able to gubmlt thelr accounts by 30th June,  Theso iy
1legos are Jalpur, Kurukshetra, Reourkols, Surak, Surathhal,
nd Warangal, Ihe Accounts of Roydonal Sngincrring Colleges
ity Bhopnl, Calicut, Durgapur and grinagar woere recelved by ©
he concornad A.Gs on 2nd, 4th, 9th and 17th July, 1981
‘cagpoctivoly. Rest of the Colleges have submittod tho :
=il Sapcounts very late, Whe Comptroller and -Auditor General
0 ENan time and agaln’ informed this Mindstry thet 4t ds not
g {p'd'p"a:i._hlu for the concorned A.Os to finallse the Audit Roport

;;of.'\..;tho gancornud Collego 1€ the final accounts duly opproved
. by the Bourd of Guvernors of the respective ingtitutions
core not madlo available to the econcerned A.Gs by 30th June
b7 “of tha concorned yoor. The Coymittoc on papera laid on the
4., Mable of the Parliamont haz also adverscly commentod in this
& mattor and has desired thet in futurc Annwel and Audit

a of the Reglonal Englnuering collages must ba ploced
hofor :-:-;i:hnﬁm;_;immm-. vithin. the sechoeduled time l.e, latest
5 by 31gt Pocenbur of the concurned Yoar. %

L - Vol : .

| ?é{,‘h £ m il T the clreumstuancsy, I once again edrise you ko

..:;?tq?_:‘g{ﬁ;ormhml intorest In tho mattor ond sew that' tho finel
Aceo to of your Colluge for tho yenr 1901.82 duly approvec

1kl

: ¢ Chatlrman/Board of Govornors of your Collego are
submitted tothe concorned A,G,. before 30th June, 1982 and
o this Middotry be informed pccordingly. Heore I moy like to
. advise you thet dnstdtutions defoulting o meet this dead
 1incimay foce suspenslol of Contral Covernment grants in

' VEnture, :
f! ; WLLh kind rogords,
I Yours stheorely,
50 =
( ¢ & Jlha )

| PepEe DK Koul,
- Principal :
Regional Engineoring College,
SUET,




A

\&a \GRFT@

Mo §1.1/2002.2004108 (Tachtyf €4 -152
Governmenti of india -
Ministrv of Commumninations & IT . »
Departmentof Posts
P.A. Wina: Tech+l Branch
Dak Bhawan: Rangacdl Marn
New Celhi-1i0 G01.

Natasi: 2] 05,2003

3 s

All Princinal Chiaf Poctimactars Qanaral

Chiel Fosimasiers General
- All Diractars/Dy, Directors of Aceoiints, (Poatall,
N e PN b B T SRR e | T
J..-il'm..mi’ I"Utllaﬁ' wiladi WliaEye W il UII-&-‘-I.:WU.

All Directors Postal Trainina Centres.
Suh: Rata of Intaract on GRF for tha vaar 2002.2004,
Sir,

A Gazetie nofification from ministry of Finance and comnany affairs
(Dapartment of Economic Affalrs) Maw Doalhi vide No, F-5(1)-PD2003 datad
1232003 on the cuhiaot citad ahove ie forwardad harewith for information
and naecessary action,

Yore Jaiiopty”
ol a4

AGG (Book&Accounts.)

Encl; As shave,




=-20=-

Item 2.5 Toconsider the rate of Interest of C.P.F. balances of the subscribers
for the period 1.4.2003 to 31.3.2004.

RuleSofl!n;Contﬁbmaquvidcanmmdoﬂhehmitulemvidesﬂmimﬂw:l
the rats fixed by the Board of Governors from time to time is to be credited to each subscriber’s
account half yearly. Further on the recommendation of the Finance Committee, the Board of
CGovernors in its mecting held on 11.3.68 decided that the Institute should normally allow the
same mte of interest as it eans from the investments on long terms securitics after sufficient
margin for adjustment.

The Institute has invested C P.F. liabilities of Rs. 18,57,65,000/- in fixed deposits
with various agencies as perldctails given below:-

Sr.  Amonnt iavested  Apency with which Rate of interest for the
No. Ra, deposited financial year 2003-2004
1. 17,65,00,000.00 State Bank of India, RECK 6.5% to 10.75%
2. 22,65,000.00 State Bank of Indin, KUK 11%
3 T0,00,000.00 Canara Bank 10.5%

18,57,65,000.00

The average mate of interest lo be carned during the financial year 2003-2004 will
be @_&_1% (app.) per annum as per investment with various sgencies.

The Finance Committes may consider and make suitable recommendations to the
Board of Governars that interest on Contributory Provident Fund balances of the subscribers be

paid @ 8% p.a. for the period from 1.4,2003 to 31.3.2004,



el

Mem: ~+0 Toconsider rimbursersent of medical expenses to the stnff
members of National Institnte of Techwotogy, Knrnhehetra,

The following staff members have claimed reimbursement of modical ecxponses
fecurred on indoor trestment by them on the treatment of members of their families and thamsalves
s per detniln given below. The emount adritted by the Institats in respect of cach hea also been

indicated ,

Sr. Nemeof the Relationship Name of the Period ‘Ammount Amounnt

No, employes with the Hospital of of the adimitted,

S{8hri peatient trestment bill prefesred
Rs. Re.

1. Nand Kishore Self POLChandigarh 24.11.02 10 87817-50  B7,B17-50
Ex-Chowkider 15.1.03

2. MsysRem  Self EscotsHewtinstitots 13502 0 2,12922-10  1,77,021-00
Estate OfBoer Now Delhi 23502

3. RPSLobchab Seif  Fortis Heart Instituto 1403w 220061-15 18793995
Registrar . Mohalli 21.4.03

4. S KOupta Self’ ~do- 203030 1,37,00595  1,19,6GR3.95
Foreenan, Civil 303.03

The medical reimbursement ns stated sbove Les been admitted by the Institute on
the advice of the S.M.0. Nutional Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra.

The clatm, of medical reimbursement exceods the power of the Director, wisich is
upto  Ra. 50,000/« in cach caee.

The Finmnce Committce moy consider and make recommeadations to the Board of
Govemon for reimborseenent of medical expenses a3 admithad by the Institrta. Tho clsim has been
ndmitted ne per Medical Attendent Rulea of the State Goverrement,



item 2.7  'Toconsider increase the limit of late fee fine.

At present we are collecting the following fees from the student
of B.Tech /M Tech. courses:

Sr. B.Tech. M. Tech.

No. Rs, Rs.

L Tuition Fee S000/- per year 3000/- per year
10000/~ per year for
sponsored candidates

2. | Institute  Dev. | 4000/- per year 4000/- per year

Fund
3. | Seat Rent 1500/- per year for 1™ yr. | 3500/- per year
1500/- per year for 2 yr.
3500/~ per year for 3 and
™*yr
4. Students Fund 3500/- per year 3500/- per year

It is pertinent to mention that at present we are charging late fee
fine from the students on Institute dues @ mm& for first four
weeks and Rs, 20/- per week thereafler subject to & maximum of Rs. 100/-,

Since mmw fee is very meager, the students do not bother
10 deposit their fees in time. They deposit their dues at the fag end of the
4’/‘-‘”" semester which increases the work of the office stupendously, In order to
{fAmics - mitigate this problem, it is proposed to enhance late fee fine from the students
(sren =" on Institute Dues @ Rs. 50/~ per woek for first four weeks and Ra. 100/- per
week thereafler, subject to a maximum of Rs. 500/,

The Finance Committee may consider and make suitable

recommendations to the Board of Governors, W\)
—rh _ /‘.’.’
o skt P




-2

Item 2,8 To consider payment of contribution for Central

Coordination Cell cum Guest House for NITs in

New Delhi.

A Central Coordination Cell cum Guest House for RECs was
established during the year 2001 at Sarv Priya Vihar, New Delhi with the
approval of Ministry of Human Resource Development, New Delhi. The
Ministry allocated a sum to the tune of Rs, 2,00,343.96 to our Institute and
this amount was transferred to the Coordinator Guest House Cell for
making contribution for running above Guest House. Later on the Ministry
authorized the Principal, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Regional Engincering College,
Jalandhar (now Director, NIT, Jalandhar) as its Coordinator to look after the
activities of the Coordination Cell cum Guest House. The work of

Coordinator is being performed by the above said Institution since 2001.

While sending statement of account of the guest house for the
period 08.06.2000 to 31.03.2002 the Registrar, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar NIT,
Jalandhar has requested our Institute to remit a sum of Rs. 1.00 lac for
making the Cell more effective by providing facilities like Fax machine,
Computer and Clerkage. In order to make the said contribution from our
Institute, the Institute can provide mency from the Development Fund

(share of consultancy & CEET income).

The Finance Committee may consider and make
recommendations to the Board of Governors for providing Rs. 1.00 lac to the
Central Coordination Cell cum Guest House out of College Development
Fund Jas mentioned above. - ;-

N

DK



3 |
1\‘%]\%, @f‘J/

lon'ble Director may kindly refer +o liis
oruers on the noting page of Manish Chaudhary Versus
State of liaryana case file st the bottom of the
noting( copy enclosed)for rendy reference.

in this connection the requsite informntion
iz as under :

(1) A Tinal statement of cases - placed below
; for consideration and persusl. ( ss on 1.4,2003)

(1i) Payments made to the counsels for the year
2001-2002 and 2002-2003 :

=200
a) Sh,Jagjit Singh Virk,Advocnte,bDistt,Couts
Kurulcshetra,
Cages Rate L paid
” 9 @ k,1200/- _ 5. 10,800-00
G @ fs.1200/- . 7,200-00
fse 18,000-00
b) Som L Ad te,U o 1
1 @ k.1200/= s, 1200-00
-e) Sh.Amarjeet Singh.Virk, Advocate,Punjab &
Uaryana High Courts, Chandiparh,
5 @ . 4000/~ 5. 20,000-00 -
6 @ K. 4000/- k., 20,000-00

fs. b ,000=00

Payment made duping 2002-2003
a) Sh.Jagjit Singh Virk, Advocate,Distt.Courts,
Kurukshetra,
- @ k. 1200/~ s 10,800-00
10 O kB, 1200/~ s, 12,000-00
gh Si Janlit Sineh
7 @ k., 1200/~ e B,0400-00
ke 31,200-00
b)

Contds e e/ P



It is, therefore, proposed that a reasonable increase in the
fce and misc. expenses may be considered and recommended by the
Finance Committee for the cases in the Supreme Court of India in future,

The fee in old cases may remain unchanged as per existing rate.

A

gove | Chorbg



~26=

Item T'o note recovery from Shri Narain Singh, Ex-Clerk at the
2.10
time of retirement due to legal case,

Since the inception of the Institute, the pay scales of Non-Teaching and
Teaching Supporting Stall are on State government pattern. The last revision of pay scale
ie. on the recommendations of 5™ Pay Commission was approved by the State
Government. On receipt of approval of the State Government the pay scales of
Non-Teaching and Teaching Supporting Staff were revised strictly as per guidelines

issued by the State Government.

On revision of pay scales effective from 01.01.1996, some employees
including Shri Narain Singh, Clerk raised some anomalies on the issue of implementation
of Assured Career Progression and they filed writ petition No. 16825 of 2001 titled Bhim
Chand & Others Vs. State of Haryana & others in the Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana Iligh
Court, Chandigarh. While deciding the writ petition, the Court decided the case in favour
of the petitioners and accordingly the pay of the petitioners was recast and benefit was
allowed to them as per directions of the Hon'ble High Court.

Subsequently the Directorate of Technical Education, Haryana intimated
that the State Government has filed SLP in Hon'ble Supreme Court of India against the
decision of Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High Court in the above mentioned writ petition,
In view of the SLP filed by the State Govt., the Institution has retained leave encashment
of Shri Narain Singh, Ex-Clerk who retired on 30.04.2003( AN) to make recovery of the
amount paid to Sh. Narain Singh in compliance of the decision of the Hon'ble High
Court. Further action in the matter will be taken as per decision of the Supreme Court.

The balance amount of leave encashment after making recovery will be released to

| Sh. Narain Singh shortly.

\
T

e

The Finance Committee may approve the action of the Institute.



DT -

Item 2.11 To mote declaration made by Govt. of Indin to make National
Institute of Technology, Knrukshetra as fally funded Institute
of Government of India.

Earlier Non-plan expenditure on Undergraduate Courses was borne by the
Govt. of Haryana and the Central Govt. on 50:50 basis whereas the non-plan expenditure
on Posigraduate Courses was bome by the Central Govt. on 100% basis. Entire plan
grant expenditure was borne by the Central Govt. on 100% basis. This practice remained
in vouge upto 31.3.2003,

From the academic session 1982-83, the State Govt. introduced a 3-year
degree course for Diploma Holders known as Special BE Degree Progmmme. The entire
expenditure was borne by the State Govt. The State Govt. has since discontinued Special
BE Degree Course from the academic session 2000-2001.

As per notification issued by the Govt. of India, Ministry of Human
Resource Development, Deptt. of Secondary & Higher Education, New Delhi bearing
No. F.35-1/2002-TS Il dsted 14.5.2003 (copy enclosed as Anncxure _ D page
_28 _to_29 ), the Central Govt. has decided to take over total control of 14 National
Institute of Technology and 3 Regional Engincering Colleges of the country.
of all the NITs and RECs with immediate effect. The Plan and Non-Plan expenditure of
these Institutes will be bomne entirely by the Central Govt. from the financial year 2003-
will be issued separately.

It is pertinent to mention here that there is no deficit against the State
Govt. s on 31.3.2003 in respect of Undergraduate Courses and Special BE Degree
Courses, However there is a surplus balance of Rs. 3.07 lacs under Non-Plan grant in
respect of the Central Govt. as detailed below:

Rs. in lacs

Undergraduate Courses 123

Postgraduate Courses 1.84
Total 3.07

The Finance Commitiec may note.

WSS M’;l”f/““"f‘“



ad *

R —

(MO BE PUBLISHED IN PART 1 SECTION-] OF GAZETTE OF INDIA)
Mo AN2002 71500 )

Ciovermment of Tralin ALEAURE IEI 70

Ministiy of Honean Resouree Doselopaent ITEM
Depantinent of Secombuy & Higher Edueation -ML

(EEEE TR

aedm P 2t

"El"'h 114119 Shae i hmsam, Mew Ty i
(mm Frvfmgn) the. 14™ Mag., 2003

A em o A

fadm iy A ? ROTIFICATION . @3’@4’ "

L Fhe guestion of v svee e cemdog ol TR ! Inntiiane of Torlmolagy mnl 3
tegional Foginecring Collepet in the cowntiy, which were under the joint contie] of -
Central Government amd Seate Gosernments, has been engaping attention of the Central
Government for gquite some tme. Alter detiled copspdermtion & examimatien o all
aspects, the Cemtral Government has decided i tabe over 1oml control of the [olloving
14 National Institute of Technology and 3 Repional Foginecting Collepes:-

(i) Moti Lal Nelinu Mational Tnstitmte of Technelopy, Allahabil.
(ii) Maulana Azad National Institute of Technology, Rhopal

(1) National lnstitute of Techaolopy, Calicut

{iv)  Mationzl nstitute of Technolopy, Hamirpur

vy Malaviva National Institute of Technolopy, Jaipur

(vi)  Dr. B.R. Ambedkar National Tnstitute of Technology, Jalandhar
(vii)  Mational Institute of Technolopy, Janshiedpur

(viti)  MNational Institate of Technolop o, Kwokchetea

(ix)  Visvesaamea Mationsl Institute of Technolopy, Nagpi

(x) Mational Institate of Technology, Romlels

(xi)  Mational Institute of Technology, Silchar

(xii)  Sardar Vallablibhai Notiooal Institute of Technolopy, Surat
(xiii)  National Institute of Technolopy Kammtaka, Suathkal

(xiv)  National Institute of Technology, Warangal

(xv)  Regional Paginecring Callepe, Durgapur

(xvi)  Repional Pnginecring College, Srinapar

(xvii)  Repgional Pngineering College. Tirnehivappalli

2. Accordingly, the Central Government hereby takes-over the full admiistmative
and financial control af the above Tostitntions with inmmediate effeets The Plan and Non-
Plan expenditure of the above Natinnal Institutes of  Technolopy and  Repional
Engineering, Collepes would be bome entirely hy the Central Government fiom the
Financinl Year 2003-2001 onwards,

Contd... /-



r"“'r &
e t i
-1 ﬁ:-
:"::m" -3 ; The Terms and Conditions governing the Institutions and their employees fould
",,'; s ¥ be issued separately. \
a.\"...‘A i ““".
g (V.S. Pandey)
2 g Joint Sceretary to the Government of Indin
s Tel: 23382298
; ‘ \.:""' The Manager,
¥ i L Govermment of India Puess, “
Furidabad, Hlievons Colong ity Flindi versio u|'|
7 Copy 1o - ;
It Seeretary/Miinecipal Seeretary, Technieal & Higher Education of all concerned
Stites where NETS/RECS ane located,

2 Directors, All Mational Institates of Teehnology.
3, Principals, All Regiondl Enginecring Colleges.
4 Al Ministries/Departments of Government of Indin/Cabinet Secreturiat,
© 5, AllChief Secretmies of State Governments'U.Ts

6, AICTE

7 uaGe

8. All Registrmis of the Universities

9 Associntion ol Todian Unversities.

10.  DPIO (Educatio)

1 s IFD
12, Guord File

Wy
(V.5 l‘amley'\f
Joint Secretary to the Government of India

NATIUNAL INSTIIUTE OF TEGINOLOGY el:23382298

KURUKSHETRA-136119
© No.GAIV/3021/2003/ 306D Dated : 3'9'.7-?(703
S i o T RN Copy of the above is forwarded for informatigp a
:;egoz'd.and necessary action, 3

‘1, Chairmen of all teaching Deptis, Deputy Registrar(GA)

2 ’g.ll Sectional iicads, for Director

i a.n(ﬁ.cadeuc) and Dean(PZD)

. & Wﬁ')

"6\“"“ )

-

e

s



=30=

tem 2.12 To note the position of research schemes/projects sanctioned
to the Principal-Investigators.

The Institute has been getting large number of schemes for
Modemization & Removal of Obsolescence, Thrust Arcas and Research &
Development Schemes from the Ministry of Human Resource Development/AICTE
and other funding agencies from time to time. On completion of schemes/projects,
the utilization certificates/progress reporis are sent to the funding agencies

The Govt. of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Depit. of Secondary & Higher Education desired sometimes back that status of each
scheme/project may be placed before the Finance Committee/Board of Governors.
In compliance to the advice of the Govt. of Indis, an item to this effect was placed
before the Finance Committee in its 1® meeting held on 8.11.2002. While
considering this item, the Finance Committee decided as under:

research schemes/projects sanctioned to various Principal
Investigators of the Institute have not been completed within the

stipulated duration and thus huge amounts are lying unspent.
The Finance Committee desired that the defaulting

Principal Investigators be asked to explain as to why they are
not utilizing the funds reccived by them for their schemes and
projects and their replies alongwith comments of the Director be
placed before the Finance Committee in its next meeting”™.
As per above decision of the Finance Commitice, all the defaulting
Principal Investigators of schemes/projects were asked to intimate as to why the
scheme/project could not be completed within the stipulated period. The Principal
Investigators of the schemes/projects have submitted their reply which are placed as
Amnexures = to_ Y  frompegess 31 to_34 ofthe item. On the basis
of replies submitted by Principal Investigators of schemes/projects, it is observed
that the replies submitied by them are for the sake of reply. The latgst pogjtion of
the schemes is plaged as Annexure T _.page 3>
"The Finance Committee may consider and make suitable
recommendations to the Board of Governors.

po



A
&

ANNEXURE 'E* TO ITEM 2.12
-31- !

"I. . LS
i "y Lrs ne
(7 \l' y
h (f\z\\ﬁ' Ry
CIViL ENGINEERINTG DEFARTMENT

Har b o{“ﬁ\i‘\

W,

niE Ty
%7

maitg e alepe

e

o ACLMEDS 206

Subjeck: Reancns for Adelay In implementation of project

entitled *MHAD Scheme for MSDROB of (Geatach.
Engineailng Lab'

s e s aan

Kindly refer to leotiter no.ACS/4797 Ab. 23/1/03/4.2.03,/10.2.00

2:gnrd.lm,- delay in leplementallcd of tho projact. ihe zepl
listing the rezronn for non-implementation of the project {l
already given In our latters k. 1.7.2002 and 5.0..00:2 Lo NaR.(A)
(copy of latter de. 5.B.02 enclorad). Ihe reanons are azain
lIlstad as untder:

1.

e

The Ilnitial reguest was for a grant «f ®..0 lecs oul of
which only one equipment Costad R.lb lacs but only M.6 lace
werg sanctiongd by MIRD. S0 w& wore unible Lo utilicre the
gZant as per our otlginal reguiiementsand accordingly a
modifi=d/recastad propocal was sent vide no.CE/20U0/1035
fdt. 24.8.5000.

hwe kept on walting toc the necessaty appfoval of the
madifled proposal by MHRD, but nothing was commonicated
ko us.

After enruicing verbally frem tha College Accounts Section,
wet Called quotations for the purchase of =quipment as pez
revised proposal, hut very vague quotations were tecelved
from the supplicecs and the purchase could neot ba affected,

MHRD wasn vagquested In £nd gesk of May /7002 for granting
extennion of MOMOY Frejeck for ope y2ar. Sub no extenEion
war grantad,

Further in my opinton Collego purchase tules ne2d to be
modified for speedy purchasesn.

W have alrestdy requested to College thriocugh D.R.(A) vide
our letters di. 1.7.2002 & 5.8.2002 to refund back the
total amount of grant in caze no extenelion is granted.
The raquest was agaln renswed vide letter no.00/15%75

dAt. 23.10.4002 t9 refund the grant s nc extansion has
b=en granted.

This L8 for your kind informeticn pleare.

T L,
T
Profassor &
(Project Chief Co-crdinstor
HUDADB of Caglechnical Mgd.
Lab)

LT3 It P

-M\(Lmh 11=2-20013

@

T
=gt

+
 *7p



) ALEd ot

ANNEXURE 'F' TO ITEM 2.12 - S S s
-y b - ._-" I_
- . ~ -32- ] o :1, D}’ (_E_ly.- 1(. .
ot 3 ] .t'_/_-', o P r ‘f-.'
: i ey W
'5';"“-';“ w ‘f’fff CIVIE ENGINFERING DEPARTMEN T \.l"\ g
[ravar MATIONAL INSTHUTE OF TRCHNOT OGN i e
2ot 2 EURUCESITTETRA-T W10 n f‘{‘lgl’}
N

P A T 55
CESHE T « e Prated: 27.2.2003
'S‘)_‘ BB &y g 2T 22
il ;
Sebyect Delay in the implenentation of Project/Researeh Scheme entitled,
“Evatuation of cansal factors of rosd aceidents™

With teferenee to your letter Noo ACS 8793, the reasons Tor delay in the implementation

of the reseach seheme eontitled “Evaluation of cansal factors of romd aeeidonts” ae given )
e a8 unier: !
& Lo The projeet was transtered o the present prineipal investigator o, ol § N

Sachdeva fom D N1 R atler the Tatter el for Botss ana. South Alica o
he undersigned wis declired os indentor of the progeet only on 30502,

oy . Ixtension of the reeurring grants of the project has already heen obiained upto
Voo e I 2008 by MERD ferter Noo 200020000 151 The purchiase off
; cquipiients under Ui geant is in the inal stages,

R )

B, e Tt
i :

| feau 4. The project term is valid upta September 2004 by which the projeet is hikely to be
! suecessiully eomplenal
e alwave pemsons are subamitted Bor sone comsaderation, please L
f- I_
\! - 4
.‘. LR G
\ Diector (5 N Sacluleva) !
ks
|
1 :
ay Yo
s :
IS -
t'," 3



R

fgm‘-'-ﬂ'"l‘ﬂ-o
___-'_'-'-.-.
ANNEXURE 'G'TO ITEM

o

ELECTRONICS AND COMMUNICATION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, KURUKSHETRA

No. EC/Store/ |y 5% Date: 20.02.2003

Sub.:

Rel:

The Miracter,

Hational Insninte of Techmelogs a/ C- B

. SILTE . : i b
KURURSIHLTRA N on tha prgeet in 4RV bevy

Delay In lmplementation of Projects/Research Schemes entitled,

1. Mod. Dfadvance EC aboratory incerparation of EDA tools m labs

L. Upgradation of PCI laboratory to welude FTH facility for fabneation of double
3. Application of nline-sonic in flow & distance measurement.

Letter No, AUS/MAT96 dated 10.02.200)

As required the explanation in respeet of each of the above projects is fumished below:

1. Titke of the Project  Moddemisntion of Advance Flectnonies laboratory by incorpoation of
Application of EDA i Laboratsry.

The project i« completed The sanctiomed amount wnder the project was Rs. 500 liks out
of which Rs, Lo8810°- has alizady been utilized for purchasing Pes os @nvisaped in the project,
In the project propesal some FIDA soltware was also proposed to be purchased, but tie balance
amount of Rs, 3190 not sulficient for parchasing EDA softwnre of required goality,  The
required EDA soflware is being procured fiom the departmental funds T is added that the said
software is expected to cost more than 200 laks.

In view of the above tis prosect stands completed and the balance amount has been
receninmended to be refinuled 1o the limdding ageney

2 Xitle of the Projeet  Ulpgrdation of the PCR Laborstory

In our projet proposal it was propesed to parelnse the equipment for Libncation of the
double sided PCR as given in appendis-l. This propesal was made on the basis of the information
avinilable regarding the equipments available in the market at the e of submission of the
proposal. However. wiule processing the purchiase for the proposad equipment, it came to our
netice that new equipment for thas programmne 1= aviilable in the mtemational market with similar

_cost and far supenior perfi ¢ The specifications for this equpment are gven in Appendix-11

s new ecuipiient 15 stute of art technology and while this is availabife w the matet thers is no
pomnt purchasing equipmant based on the eld technelogy which is already in the process of getng
oul daled.

In view of the alwwe 1) was considered pradent nol lo purchase the equipment proposed
in the project propesal. Further MHRD was requested to extend the penod of the project by one
year with pesmission fo purchise (he new cquipients as specified in Appendic-il. Simee no reply
has been reecived from MURLL it was revornmended that the amount sanctioned may be refunded
10 the funding agency. e =

3. Titleof the P'roject  Application of Electrome for Flow and Distance Measurcment

The projedt was enginally due 1o expare in Uctober 2001, Fwever, the predect could net
be completed in time as the Prncipal Investgator had sufferad serions illiess in 1999, The
anspent smount kaying o the project 1= mamnhy bevase of the Gt that o Techmoan which was
supposed 1o be cmploveed in the proieet was not cmnployvesd and the llocated 1o
consumables conld not be utilized . This was due to the fact it Principal Investigator was ot i
a position 1o derots reouuned tme and energy to the project duz 1o health lnitations. »

- ARTGUPTA
Piofessor. LCE Depattment

4 J4 4 added thal +ha wor
alow peoers

12

condrnsd Hepuple e



9-‘} K f/ e ol
1 aser Pringer 01

Ref: Lettor no. Ao 1798 datedd 1O 02 03

ANNEXURE D0 ITEM 2.12
)

'H

(T)eqo giian gees

Gl (!r'l"{ 73 e

tated 19032008 ¢ v yELX,
ot Iyg2es

Sub o Status of Project * Control System Analysis and Desien osing EAIS" inder Thiost Area

Seheme of MDD

Sanctlon detalls

Rel’ : MIRD Letter no F-27-02000 15V dated 28 032001 ( Sr.no. 45 )

Amount 3 Rs. 5,00 Lacs
Date of Information = 04.05.2001

“'\'I-I, e in 18 !

Lrs ol
Rooks (M
Vistl TADA

Hs, 100 Lacs (approx. )

{ Exact amwnt demils e availakle with the Aceount seetion )

Report of ihe l‘rtli?tl'l

The preliminary stwly of the area LMIs ( Linear Muteix Ineqalitics), which reguires
sullicrent backeronml of linear alpebra sind matrix theory, has been done. The foomulation amd
solution of LMIs s been studjed Faercises for compitations and optimizotion pleorithims have
been ottempted. Some literatee i e form of research papers and books hae been collectal A
visit to 100 Lrethi has been pande for this parpose For computing a Peronal Computer with
peeessnries has heen procured, O repeated attempts, few books and Comprting sofllwme vonld
nol e provied’lo continne the work, the other software ([ MATLAR ) avalable i the
Drepartment has been psed The work developed in the projeet has resulted as the contributions in
the Following bwo thesis under mx supervisio,

I M.Teeh. Thesis ' LMI Applications in Centrol Systems” by Mp, K5, Ravi Kumar,

submutted and awarded in 2002

2. Pl Thesis * Control of Uncertain Systems for Robust Performance’ by Mi, 1S Lather,

subinitted in 20073

Several requests were made 1o MDD for Extention of projeet period, bul no segponse was

revenved

Sinee the progeet v evmplening the maninim aflowalde period of two vears, it e requested that
e wmsgrent amennt be veborned back o SUTRIY

- e = =

Director

_—}Lﬂ\»}ﬂ-'" '-1‘-—

{ A.ﬁwanlp 1 Jﬁ l”s
Principal Investipator
Thnet Area Project

a b



—- s T v | o popugs moms aoum

‘EDOL/Y ' popmR
SxmE e P passidoos GG 67 0L | zoous 6661/E 3
. e L
oy o popugal WmoUN SOUM SLT 861
Aoally Swpony
009 | zoozw 000T¥ 91
PR AT . 0001 | €00TE 100TE ]
"E00L/Y ™ popugR
someq jmaden 3 pasidans smepg 00 000l | €00T6 100Tv L
popamyos funq sowereq
woden  po pewkood  eweGRg 9%l 008 | £00LY 1002y €l
“Pasdaioo saEDS - $90 20029 66619 U
€OV W papurpas
tompq umdem P posop cmmeg SOy 005 |  ¥OOWS 000TY I
r Aoty Swpan g .
p o popupu Jmows opRM [ oo b - 005 | zoows| oooei ol
P X
sonwpeq jasdeun 7 porwdmoo swgRg | ¥ 009 | 100T01 86617 [
Popam
| oomweq Jendemn  poydanoo smoepg | L1 - 005 | €00T¥ 1002%
1
w =3l uy iy 00§l | E00TS 1002
]
oo o 690 e S00TS 0TS
madoud gy sT6 000l | E00LS 1002¥
ssasfond oy 7o o £00T/6 TO0TE
cip dicaln 9L 008 | ¥00LS 000TY
Yo maloxd g ”»o 'L E00T/6 000T/E T
2\ ol o mm ﬁm $OOUE 0005 " o
OTIC ™S | peosrpuss ey woppu
T [ meswmy (o wag | g El g



M/&/ /7 / )

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
(DEEMED UNIVERSITY)
KURUKSHETRA

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA
FOR
FINANCE COMMITTEE

2" MEETING
TO BE HELD ON 10.9.2003.



NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KSURUKSHETRA 136119

Supplementary For the 2™ meeting of Finanee Committee
Agenda
Place Bourd Room of National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra.
Dile Wednesday, the 10™ September, 2003 at 10.30 A.M.
el Supplementary Agendn Page
213 To Consider the Revised Budget Estimates for 2003-2004 36-39

and Original Budget Estimates for 2004-2005 lor
Undergraduate Courses

204 To Consider the Revised Budget Estimates for 2003-2004 40-42
and Original Budget Estimates for 2004-2005 for
Postgraduate courses .

2.15  To consider reiimbursement of medical expenses to the 43
stall members of National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra.

2,16 To consider making payment of local journey to the 44

Institute employees deputed for oflicial work

217 To note outstanding audit objections appearing in the 45-54
Inspection Report for the period from 1997-98 1o 2001-02

2,18 Toreview the case of realization ol penal rent from 55-01
Sh. Balbir Singh from 12.7.88 10 21.2.1991]



(L9
000z
o
SH'S
618k
0s°1gT

0ol

RULG
saw]

SO0T-FO0OT
s a0y
SIS
1widpng
[rutugy
pasodorg

0s°T
00°0¢
o

ES Y

oL

up

fooz-coo

aiak o oy
SABINS?]
1adpng
pastAN
pasodon|

o1l
1
00 ¥
(L i
vl

00

09 tul

Rl

LOOT-TONT
SRR TN
annipuadx|

ey

" sailanyn
1D pur [Eapagy ‘endsor |

;li)lll]l.l-\ll'l!'llyq
YION

Ay

ERIRIERTTITITS]

180,y Tunpady pmmuu.nd.a(]
spapnys o) diygsmongag
saNpIpURY)
O1 Y1 PuR UL 1O "\ |
SY ] SAUAAT] CAmng aard]

U PR [RIPAY

X DT D VT
Quipigau sasumao) i 5 A

JunoaNY Jo prajy

i

wi

ON IS

SISIG 8} VO RIPU] JO JUMILIAAOH) Mj1 G dwiog 2 o ¢ [-7 aited wiogy

wWwdpngg ag o [-ug 103pngg (Supmoay) urp-uop jo dn-yeag aimue i

g aded wonp ampuadyg
(N2 -00N ) AP | RIPUL O UDLIAOL - uny

¢ 1 o1 ¢ afted wog) (sasmo)) aenpiiapu) do |
td-gop ) Ampuadss] pue awaau o 1adpug anuasay | —ung

sspnd o duraogjop ag

paridand ARG AARY SISIN0Y MEATITIAPU, | 10] COOT-FO0T 1824 Mf) Joj sajewinst] 1adpngg

[(RELC) pur pOOT-CO0T 412 < ) 10} s31euns:) 1RApNgY PAsIAY A,

WASANO) AP PEILIIPU ) 0] SONZ-FONT 18] sarewssg 1adpngg

[ENRL) pue FONT-CO0T 0] Sanmnss 1adpngp pasgaay] ) Japisuas o g

e szl

-



-3T7=

9. Study tour ol students 0.01 (1N ) 020
1 Special repair 1o vehicales 027 0,50 1.0
1. Campus Interview facilin 0,19 1.00 (R

for students

12. Muaintenunce of Computers’ 271 0,60 T80
EFPBAX
Girand Total 828.01 970.61 1020.84
less Income 220.00 230.09 24095
Less Grant release by the State Govt 280 000 -
Net share of Gove. ol India Wl.56 734.52 775.89

Increase/decrease in the Revised Budget Estimates lor the year 2005 0l e
compared to last year actual expenditure have been explained in Amneswe g pooe 38=39
The Finance Committee may consider and make recommendations w the Board
of Governors that Revised Budget Estimates for the year 2003-2004 and Original Budger

Estimales for the year 2004-2005 for Undergraduate Courses be approved.
-
g
(pfS e
{
ch"’



=30

ANNEXURE _ 7 1O ITEMNo, 2+ '3

REASONS FOR INCREASE IN REVISED BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE
YEAR 2003-2004 IN RESPECT OF UNDERGRADUATE COURSES

PAY & ALLOWANCES
Against the actual expenditure of Rs. 764.60 lac lor the year 20022003,
provision of Rs, 870.62 lac has been made in the Revised Budget Estimites for the yewr
2003-2004. The increase of Rs, 106,02 lac is mainly due to the following reisone.-
) FlTect of annual increment has been taken into consideration,
b) Elfeet of enhanced DA, Trom 172003 and 7/2003 has been tiking into
consideration,
¢) To make payment ol medieal reimbursement on account ol indoor treatment
by the employees and their family members suflering from chronic discuses

as the number of the same is increasing day by day.

DEPARTMENTAL OPERATING COST

Against the actual expenditure of Rs, 14,92 lac during the year 20022003,

*provision ol Rs. 20,00 lac has been made in the Revised Budget Estimates Tor the yew

2003-2004. The increased in the provision is mainly due 1o the reason that rates of
services and supplies including electrical tariT are increasing day by day
CONTINGENCIES
Against the actual expenditure of Rs. 27.63 lac during the year 2002-2003, a
provision of Rs. 42.87 lac has been made in the Revised Budget Estimates for the year
2003-2004. The increase in provision of Rs. 15.24 lac is mainly due to the following
reasons:-
a) Rising prices of material and services including printing and  stationery
charges, telephone. postage and telegram charges.
b) Rates of advertisement charges are increasing day by day.
c) A provision of Rs. 7.50 lac has been made under the head Aid To Teachers
for attending Educational Conferences, Seminar, Workshop, etc. in Indin as

well s in foreign countries,



=305

LIBRARY
Due 1o rising prices of books and journals a provision of Rs 335 e las heen
made in the Revised Budget Estimates tor the year 2003-2004 as compured 10 actual

expenditure of Rs. .00 lac during the year 2002-2003.

MAINTENANCE

Against the actual expenditure ol Rs. 1194 lac during the year 2002-2003, o
provision ol Rs.- 20000 lae has been made in the Revised Budget Estimates for the vear
2003-2004. The increuse in provision is due to reason that most ol the buildings e very

old and need special repairs. New buildings are coming up in the campus as such more

fund will be required to maintain all the buildings of the Institute. j:‘e. W f»}é—d/‘”f‘

Against the aetual expenditure of Rs. 271 lae during the year 2002-2003 4

MAINTENANCE OF COMPUTER/EPBAX

provision ol Rs. 6.60 lac has been made during the year 2003-2004. The increase in
provision is due to the reason that the Institute is procuring new computers inaddition 1w
the existing computers. As the Institute has to enter into ANC for the computers as well
us EPBAX  as such sufficient funds are required to enter into AMC and 10 purchase

leonsumable materials for the computers.

o otptle clog Wlames Coe e
J\'hfﬁ



poorddi ag sasino )y .1mn.plu‘-11md 101 SONT-POOC UIA DL I0] SopmuNS ] 1adpng] [puIRiag

PUE FOOT-LONT WAL A1 J0] samuns: 1dpng] pasiaay pasodosd e siowasony jo pasog)
AL O] SHOHEPUHMTIHO .'![qmgns h?i'ﬂlll I'IIIT! l.‘lp!..\'lll.‘l."l KUHIT c'i-‘l]l!“ﬂllﬂl) .'iﬁlllfll!:l -'ll“

ey=1p abuy ' H__ amxauny ur paumdsa usag soiy amppuadxa aead 1se) o) panduiod

SEEOOT-CO0T AL JM1 J0) SINRUNSI] 1PN PASIAdY ) U1 ISR | asuIN)

SUSST  LoOFT  O0LL  mipusdNcy iumasy 19N
0y's| 0y'sl 0L MUOMI] 58537
A TA| LTS 0T'Hs ima)
ey on'e - Louadunuo ) snoaur|ansipy i
0| 00’1 - ADUONTES pue Gunuigg L
. A aamosay) 1y
S0 SO0 = YDA 0] Anan Funisig 9
e 00T . WMHASIIAAPY, S
0s°p 0s°f 00t g b
N8B0 88T 810t diysamgoyag ¢
150 )
<0l Ceh 0T Aumuad) prvanmaedag) b
LENs orer 8168 EUNO[|Y pus iy |
sa | uj |
SHOCEOOT PONC-E00C
AL A a0) auas Ayl a0)
SRS LR LT | cong-cong
1adpng) wipngl  Jeas oy
[y pastaay  aumppuadcy
pasodong pasodaor oy JUROADNS [0 pra| | RUNETY
SIS

o001 o g o anason g g awoq aq o) st amipuadsa s sy |

( §g mgsaing)1aipng
AL UL PAUUOD AT SIS0 ) ARNPRITISO | 10) SONT-FO0E nad ayy Jof sapmugis:) 1adpng]

(g pun gN0Z-£007 maK Ay 0] samwnst] 1adpngg pasiany |

‘sasano)) menpridiso ] 10§ SO0Z-FO0Z 10 savwpiss) Epng
(UL pUr FONZ-CONT A0 SRS 1PN PASIAIY] A1 JAPISHOI 0] T 2 - Wa|



-

-41-

REASONS FOR INCREASE IN REVISED BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE
YEAR 2003-2004 FOR POSTGRADUATE COURSES. ‘

PAY & ALLOWANCES

Against the actunl expenditure of Rs, 39.38 lac, a provision of Rs. 43.49 lac has
been made in the Revised Budget Estimates for the year 2003-2004.  The increase in
provision of Rs. 4.11 lac is mainly due to the fact that annual increments 1o the
employees is to h}: given, effect ol enhanced D.A. from 1/2003 and 7/2003 has been

tuken into consideration,

DEPARTMENTAL OPERATING COST

M.Tech. Course has been enhanced from three semesters to four semester from
the academic session 2002-2003. Keeping this in view a provision ol Rs. 9.35 lac has
been mode in the Revised Budget Estimates for the year 2003-2004 as compared to
actual expenditure of Rs. 2.64 lacs incurred during the year 2002-2003. The cost ol

services /supplies is increasing day by day.

SCHOLARSIHIP

Against the actual expenditure of Rs. 19,18 lac a provision of Rs. 9288 lue has
been made in the Revised Budget Estimates for the year 2003-2004.  The increase is
mainly due to the reason that M. Tech. Course has been enhaneed from three semesters o
four semesters  as well as more candidates GATE qualified are taking admission in the
M. Tech. Courses. Resulting therehy the expenditure under this head ol account will be

higther as compared to last year expenditure.

ADVERTISEMENT

Against the nil expenditure of 2002-2003 a provision of Rs. 2.00 lac has been
made in the Revised Budget Estimates for the year 2003-2004. This provision has been
made with the view that the Institute may give advertisement during the current linancial

year,



ﬁﬁ?

-2

PRINTING & STATIONERY

Against the Nil expenditure of 2002-2003 a provision of Rs. 100 lae has been
made in the Revised Budger Estimates during the year 2003-2004. This provision has
been made  with a view that the Institute may incur expenditure during the curent

linaneial year under this head ol account.

MISCELLANEOUS CONTINGENCIES
Against the Nil expenditure incurred during the year 2002-2003. a provision of
Rs. 3.00 laes has been made in the Revised Budgel Estimates for the year 2003-2004,

Keeping in view that the Institute may incur expenditure under this head of account.



=il

Item - 3,15  To vonsider reimbursemons ol medical expenses to the staff members
of National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra,

The following stall’ members have elaimed reimbursement ol medical
expenses ineurred on indoor treatment by them on their treatment as per details given

below. The amount admitted by the Institute in respect of each has also heen indicated,

Sr. Nameofthe  Relationship  Name ol'the  Period ol Amount — Amount

No.  employee with the Hospital treatment of the admitted
S/Shri patient hill
preferred
Rs. Rs
1. Pratibha Aggarwal Self Ganga Ram 1512005 1,960,744 1.76.472
Hospital 10
New Delhi - 2.2.2003
2. N.K. Malhortra Self Fortis T.8.2003 185700  1.6V.062
Hospital w
Mohali 9.8.2003

The medical reimbursement as stated above has been admitied by the
Institute on the advice of S.MLO., National Institute of Technology, Kuruksheti

The claim of medical reimbursement exceeds the powers ol the Director
which is upto Rs. 50,000/ in each case.

The Finance Committee may consider and make recommendations to the
Board of Governors [or reimbursement of medical expenses as admitted by the Institute.

The claim hins been admitted as per medical attendant rules of the State Government

L =TT



=il

Item 2,16 To consider making payment of local joumey to the Institute employuces
deputed for official work,

The Institute employees particularly from lstate Section and Workshop are
required to make urgent petty purchases from the city. In addition to these emplovees

some employees are deputed to attend Court cases at the Kurukshetra Courts.

There is only one Matador in the Inatitute which most of the times found busy
cither by hiring by the Institute Departments lor various works outside the Kurukshetra
and also engaged by the District Administration lor oflicial work. In addition to this it
also remained busy in connection with the official work of hostels and students.

The employees deputed for ollicial work are pressing hard that they may be
allowed payment for the vehicle i.c. molor-cycle/scooter @ Rs. 2/- per km. Keeping in
view their genuine demand, requires consideration. Their request for payment may be
considered if the same is genuine duly recommended by the concerned head of (he
Department/Section and should be within the radius of 20 km. of Kurukshetra District.
The payment may be made at the minimum rate of Rs.2/- per kin. The expenditure will be

met out of the contingent grant ol the Institute as per Central Government Rules.

The matler is placed before the Finance Commiltee for  consideration

and decision.

& ks
Yo g J Cou



i,

-5

Item- 2,17 To note outstanding audit objections appearing In the Inspection report for
the perlod from 1997-98 to 2001-2002,
The Institute has been making vigorous efforts o get the outstanding audit
Objections settled. The audil party from the office of the Accountant General Audit Haryana
reviewed the outstanding audit objections during the course of the audit for the year 2002-2003,
Aa a result of which the following 12 paras out of 17 paras in the appearing in the inspection
report for the year 1997-98 to 2001-2002 have been seitled.

Sr.No. Year of Para No. Brief Description of the para
Inspection seitled
1. 1997-98 9 Non-Repayment of Loan advanced
by the Gow. of India Rs. 55,58 lac.
2 1997-98 14( B) Theft of Computer Rs. 40,000/~
3 1998-99 12 Thefl of Air Conditioner and

Computer Rs. 20,000/~ + Rs,
50,000/- = Ra. 70,000/-, .

4, 2000-2001 2AB) Damaged to underground 4able
rendering network installed
ot coat of Rs. 26.6 lac non-fun-
ctional.

5. 2001-2002 2 Non-Utilization of Grants of various
Schemes /Projects and delay in
Implementation of Rescarch
programme Rs.55.72 lac,

6. 2001-2002 < Irregular Expenditure of Rs. 10 lac

T 2001-2002 5 Excess payment of conveyance
Allowance to Dr. K.K. Nagpal,
5.M.O. Ra. 37,900/-.

8. 2001-2002 6 Non/Part Utilization of advanses
Rs. 5,49,500/-,

9. 2001-2002 7 Irregular purchase of books worth
Rs, 2.45 lac.

10, 2001-2002 8 Unspent Balances of Equipment
Grant Rs. 11.98 lac.

11. 2001-2002 10 Irregular payment of demarage
charges Rs. 4711/-.

12 2001-2002 12 Irregular /unjustified payment of

Electicity charges Rs. 98,921/-,



=G

There is no outstanding audit para prior t02000-2001.

However five audil paras including sub-paras are still outstanding and the remarks
/comments of the Institute thercon are indicated in Annexure- + from page?7-54 o
alongwith remarks of the Deputy Accountant General(Audit) arvana, Chandigarh. It is also
pertinent to mention that all the audit paras are of procedural nature and there is no serious audit

para .

The Institute is taking steps for carly settlement of the remaining audil paras,

The Finance Commiltee may note.



=

1

— e T e e

Aingsiure = L to Item jllos 2,17

S —

T TS B e

iR 3Ty somme ‘TesummoTTR FuR S9d 3o imeoiEd

FEIXS I3ITT FASTNSAS TV (YIATD jo fRaszu)

IMTE ITEIS ZT §0 RS ST *3C3CA YIBTS C3iv oo

BE ST SuTeg stz * ({371 AR WOTRToIIsRIo

72 souRjTdaes aus SUTInSUs Lnoyipn EaEXWx

Nz = Hiﬂmumhu_«u-nwllaﬁu"nd.u m 3%5T=7I3t

o aTes: BN = ag Ea "mIrs us

Fodkdaup g \UIY O SIS S T sy ITReITE TEA uzTIA (3713 39 “.—auuqmqnn«n

el ¥ ¥ Pwage (SRS Gonmed A0 9 s 9 4359 D WOTINDAPIIIND U7 SUDAS STESCUIC o9
T A 2 ML UOMIAGEA T MU AR A gy cmienezen SExTT SRR WIRTSCTSY 5 A9Z Iy ans
Somanst PRy sew ed ML U el XA @ ey AL 3 RS B CBTEITIIINTS A7 Janc® md g xS
sl 72 0 org vy 8 (ODOp Y T LI TR g2 somzazas uiim C0NTF Be t1 Tom
Paceqd 150g Py 3 PUN GREFY [N Jum [(ONRIENS C0q PR R yogr-croy ge (0d sy S0 %337 Oyl zo woiisamad

an g ETER W 3 PEASTUCD W (gding W0 wmh Y P ca suyt s uwp ATHD TR 4TR[ C2AY M mteaemad
nl“:.inuz 35 0 uoIny ad jo eoancd ag u e 05 ¥1T R CTICT U tiifEY P® (54T w meTeUEaY
g 30 91 S ¢ W KT 2K 15 P €2 %737 my SUOLT ATYIECIN TL01%
iy pamiamy fmsg  sgn| sl N JO S ¥ SRy “ET i3 iAaE 8 €010 @Y gt 53 asyeade
e 4 ICA 30 Py POSTROU SPA 3T CRIOUuuS v £ cus

AT THOL T L U e 37 wroo eataIsE 30 fupanyos Supama
N w0ri "Il eI
s wnL | ot - onos, foel | RE-dogg ¥ B0So QuUIAS ITRITIC 3o wsTdis
o ol | WL - L T —usiy I mTowmdfitenun i ey =+ ing
e sl | seil - Oke ®FD . umEze sate oTnom my yoTum APd STy 031 sdwsTAIaI
S amwe! il e gwsl Warl UWITA DPTI 3G % A ‘iage¥ o0 fod sTu yone
< ostl | ekl - wiry B9 DUR yYIBTS U0 IITAZOE o usSumr/SiisaTaec
bk ML et - WL wril BT 2 £TS8q SyI UD "311%TY ¥ TMom:d eva
w008 Ghes | W ll GsRONR il Selld TITST3R AU 10U DITFTIVI0 0wV e 32 8 &
B waz osecl ooelOml gndT H..“ "UDTINEId 1E7 H FAINTITmOA
- baze, il “op- Guii TR ®q 03 €7 *3isSY ;0 1%0d W3 93 W Lad
_oweamt_ositl il el mis mil sy: 37 3ITEST CgUH D IR Iof IWe ou ‘Bt

TEOIETAD-USLT §¥ SuUDIL STUDGIP o 2t T UDE
Soun T 6 eIy 164 pIRPNg s «Eﬂuﬂaxnaiﬁiﬁhﬁm mqﬂamn.o.r .sﬂqum.
4 o 0 a0 SawaTRe o puw ME§ 2y ..._a._i& ™ FITpUEIE ety ;O i1TF0UDE pAAEVEL 8BS 91 3
0 e A0 fuud oyt AN A W P wf ap BUMIHgn Tancesd o UTT SRINOIZ £3Y 4T *1issY 57 mTs
pov WY ) pTM SE0G KU Y AR RV BRAREDenun I USATL 09 38387 PUR ouBSS ATESs monn( ¢
e o w0 pood cpe Smog W RS MY NS Hpdtoerid (Rys 3syiii oud3§ 9 wiowmsd oz AuTT
0 wN0STE 90 Wy 0f pred JUNORT VS A PUR AWENEN 93] 0TnSal STpES 15 1no pAlUTOCdR €Ba ouA yIB (s ¥
Ty v || WM JAMRgS W 01 WY DS \E§ RUES J9UI TSIRSE SWA 3T S4°CI6Z "0 (CAIMEi=tu/ T
Suing JO WG MYt 1] jrw XN wng em DY Jfeitontuy oF uv 2 osutod OSurizrsetsetrus 1=y
A3 TERRD Ny a5 0 o T e W A S g 9 ace g sasemm e 0 10 mind WA (P Y 13 end

Rl k. e
bl B Tt | )




e -

L]

may be refixec¢ w.c.£. 1.7.-0 as per sules -ited asove
andé recovery mace under intimati o pacdit,

(D) AS per e>planation Il to Rules 5 in Revisec
Pay Rules effective fram 1.1..6 an cmployes will
draw pay in the revised pay scale 1£f he ic pramotecd
on or after 1.1.E66,

puring scrutiny of service book of Sh, Kirpgl
Singh. Dy. 5updt.. it was ncticcé that he was promoted
28 Head asszt, (P) w,e.f, 10,4.886 wnile crawing rapy as
Sz,.5tenc in Seloeztin Grade of 700-3235. w.z=.5, 11.! .84
while working as HA w.c.£f. 10.%.B8. The sc:les were
zevised in 1989 w.c.f. 1.1.,56, Thoush he renvered :ore
~han 3 vears service as Ha.

(E) Yet he was allowed to zraw pay in Selecticn Grace
unte 1,:,86 ané to get pay fixed as Ha(P)en 1,9,%6 in
.ontzavention of explanation II to Rule 5 of Revised Pay
Aulos w.e.£, 1.1.06. AS per Rules, his pay should have
been @ixed at £,1900/- as 5r.Stenc o 1.1.86 in the
scale Of i2,1400-2600 cn the basis ¢f his vpn-revisec peay
of [L.940/- being érawn w.e.£f, 1.9.85. Allowing hinm
drawl ©f pay uptc 1,9.86 in un-revis=< scale ans w.e.f.
1.9,86 (instead of 10.4.B6) in rzevised scale zc HAR)
has resultecd into excess payment of i.3%065/- as per
annexure to this para. lence his pay may be refixed
wWetef, 1.1,19B6 anu recovery mace &- per rules under
intimation to augis.

.- -



e ey
areril{ N P 30 30 X oS 0 A oopT S
B e e e L )
T SR AL e POGg o rmmoow voen e
ST MRS - DR AR 0 GENEPTT Y AL S iy

e an ]
G O AR MMOCID AT UOm ap O SSUE ww vEm XROg Lwd
Stoms g oms !gﬂigsjgl. - _..

MEONSR 0 @ DL PR woanal A0 W i&iﬂlc!%ﬁ.i

Y RN w0 STRIOW N ol AT K fRw POLOE POWTRGIS AN SO ..un..-..—u..h.u..!
SIS N ) PLROSY T lued S 0 AN NS L0 onPREGENGL uopinEd o Ameand AT wim of o OvERy ¥

Zn TTEINS 0 MWD S5 Snppu A W paww Sons R 58 FOIOTE ) Solwennd) aorsoaas B G
an R DS W U Swge 0 waad B g R
— P c NN ] TH T INO MUGW SSORA [0 A RE OO TRy

moest ™y wbilgrlvﬂ..u.-.l cumid o o ag oSy
—_— jowd an
e ke xd LA W PP O B ape ) [y P 0 st o
et lous \..!. PRaagme sl g :.rvuﬁ....r AR O e
ISRl @ Wy T e oy g
21 = waiohbel AT B0 Sy 3 ANTER DU AN TR U Sdge W I e
Fed M i | hi=4tinfh!huiﬁxuiurﬂ-nl!
A fon @ @omy Seunp PEDIIAM ETRE O ] Oeew A ma T A munow
o SEyE 140 TEIRD ) puEial 3q o POUIADE: kmi vew DGO (¥ (RTED uas SMWTIA _._...-
s DAY Y LS SRR [0 mnoly FEBL (i pond00 WAl TEM OGN LIEIy JET A0 Owp @ ORI 3y O
' oun ¥ 8 (111 3 WOLS UL 35w S an vy nﬁ!ﬂt‘ig!&i
= PRI WnouT [0 10 wedae OV Unl..lluull.lunr jo PN sy M Y 0 B amamy
a3 WA, wn oan Wurp en oirs W oW oaamd sl 2D N pouwat’D TEW ST gy (0 x__._-!u..lj_. wrd
gunacéarlasiaﬁ_.a__lﬁ FRUT aus 11 ERey
Sy M g fEOUORTT dovoar el T us l!!ﬂ-%.}rﬂlsga?i!_ixx‘ ¥ -0 EnEny
g NG @ AT B cmaa l..._.ﬁusl-n-..kusi U B ] A_lsig-ulwg

B R N awADE T 0T o M KN OME b P uc.i..-._ 1J3¥)  wi N oy

AL T !!ilﬂ‘]"f-glﬂ Ny
AZ S TGOS BRUDGTT vReuUTs T 0T peupeus MG e (% 1}

Q.A.."(. e W TUR MMAUTE M) VR Bl 0 ST WA TRA S8 Bmeneml @ foiduiod 39 0 e sond ey e an W
el A 20me (11 7) s K3 v 4 0 0 doncd X TR Down 3 PING pouusr mAaTet  cxskesd U .._...._.l.a.ﬁa.nlq
wwEe O Empod W W] amwotw i ginogys foweed pousdo 3G mmooow piond STEoede g e ag o conme
N cwsen oag g fonnu aowmetn ap gy wecdy por way ol w el ) Saconsy] el Sopeee o)

Fomury 2N oy D0G our Ty TR NN o UONTUEDN (UES ) 0 UnmRjy, AW 0 DT D Uodhd (Ruoemey
uﬁi%dumxitiiaiattﬂgﬂggi Jo sonTEEusNL
ot U300 3y WU BN o) T TG w) PETEE a0 PR ow®eOs  cawmeeer] 0 odag) SOkl

3 TR 3D 0 ETIELDege 3 S XM u| b | i 0 unampy TV 0 o)
LB TR IR B LA LI ELLR o P R  IATLT]
— PO lond
T A T B ...t VSN . 5| ... < T

_.\
Al



In reply to Audit meme No. 11 dated 20 6 02 the department |
rephiad vide his memo No Acs 3202 dated 21 602 that ot s sen
difficult for the college to mantain scparate account of cach schemc |
because it involves a lot of manpower. It was stated further that funds |
receivad for schemes are also credited 1n the man curremt account and
the expenditure 18 also debited 1 the maun current account  The
surpius funds out of the mam current account are invested m the shont |
termlong torm deposits and nterest camed on shont termsdong tem
deposit 1s creditad towards the share of Central Govt

The rephy of the department 15 not tenable because as per tenns
and condiuons of the scheme. scparate budgel accoumt for =ach
project was mandaton and the interest eamed on the deposit of 2
project was to be used on the project nself where as the deparunent
has never credited amy interest 1o the profit out of the FDRs of currem
accium

In this regard funther information in regard 10 the surplus funds
mvested by the college in short/long term deposits and micrest o
camed ¢n the mvestment during the last five voars man be suppliad 10
audit to take further acuon in the maner




§ %
b
3
‘Eégéi: E niaigzz Z;E;H E
g&‘a iy jl‘l='3‘ ]
< ggl !:fag {l £ Ey
i
! 3 gg S * 3 -
§%£=§’e"!zi55 S 1R
el e
HE
Jid agine | GEEEER (1
i;j EM H1
L iz EE : E”
:!;;f hyligs il
- % 5 gi
E;E ,‘gj‘,giﬁéyg i
15t iixi ;fﬁﬁtf, %

i e gropped

& alicennces man be




=52

e o y
Iauliil!;l!lil s i por
ROuRIIop X3 136 00 PeWED (| 0w oulmn ypef o w9

SOURAPE 30 SO0 nine OF BN 30w WD Sunegg ©
R

X E SR WER Ay O SANNRDEs Of Rowery T
S e

Pl 127 DO X 04 TUOR AP T U0TRANG0 ) MM ) STETng
/ IEN (L nd merte Sopunnn fymipe | oarsy, poy 28] Tuoe, 9N MG an Wi S Fyos
aouwipw xy o @ wwe Reod L nuags ook y TOUTY = vl BRIy S0 ) Sncoufr] tweng

2L 10T TN Saomale
i eeela T L TR FL ¥

791 = P —_—




w5 da

cw 3 B e

e o) MNIRIS R oo ST TR The TS g umn Jeon
iy oo 0 SaooTy e g e
my xp el REpmd DOUASY MWOQE X JU LIS
OF T hei
00 T o0 Ty gy ) Song gy
@0 0oy o) TRy s
pe J 111 xiln 4 ¥ 'EEel e 95
10508 | 00 000% Bumper] EREN 4 S 98
Ty usisag
i 00DFer RSO3 aupo R Ky
NS 3 upey e Led Spne AL pomonisy 8 i0 Or £ELT e ]
WU Clabge pEE Sonmod pNTRRED B[ 0 wRa 6] wr [} Ovgr odedmg |
£ong ¢ | o T Saaopis 1000 57 0MITIT Pr] SShg MmO Ay 1
Eaﬂﬁﬁgﬂﬂlﬁi,ﬁnﬂlmlllﬂl T,
sy Sourg pouniy Sowedt Repuvmine 20 0f sqwy Dem g msomny a5 iopdud WL 10 Smiwy, | S
E0NOIGED PUETUOD AN T PR B O w5 oag o
. oty oo eun i Bessdds soveor o e Ty mopg taud D B 00T TETIY A yaal ST Sudhues pousd
£ 72 o 1§ e Bmandde sawov 0 fenipy 33 0T Sag | hﬂk-%*\%!ilxﬂn;i
a7 RO pIEMIDE Tog 1eY | ON IS TR WO WRALY S -y s T SO P OF ST'p T T RRUL (p
sonepmry Mo 0 Sepaccod Py ooog Y Ployea ﬂgiﬂﬁéﬁig!ﬁg};
o AT $OnT v vew D ¥ | 90 U moknand | Resoefyy guodany oy omge o wnmus
=0 INED SmoTEE NG B] m S SUNESY ouRiPT T Gmad .ﬂ.iﬁnﬂhuﬂt.ﬁauﬁuﬁ!ﬁﬂuhﬂgﬁﬂ:ﬁ
N ORUTY ap yIOSCTITME DUT PORGID B RMOWE 30 Jauw - 28 3 pan mwdus v o @il coowmpe sy
mnosee jo peoY ATSased AN N feapoq § NTmgEda VEITTRAL PRSTIPT
2@ 1 o 0em ag o e MUY X0 0y SpT EOUd mm ) 3G PO uuy XD 0 0oTApE XN TGN @ [TUSIRa X o U00%
rpeonsd PSSt 3 Y D PO B 3 wwd DPOT an o T PR phwdup & WPEU oWl Periodes g ey wad g umo
ou e 7 Sousoddy soeTGpe jo wonmod ) PIOE may T O SRR mouninl Dy mOusy i)
T o8 © VY sasseping pus
e u » fpewen 191 6 B0g
THERE] W ¢ Oy e oy




99l = Hepdg

TW W o myraain

iiai!
’!gii‘u‘!]l!ﬂ

3 irg [FURED 0 RETU MG aunnad 8 @ NG

i
@ pourndis 3q Tha DEERT LN JO PTG TR PO
o EDuCsAEI 8 mera @ pasood pevesand
w0 MDRTESST A we A W ooy (11}

- IO 35Y SO ASNGO (T Sl wario) DonouE R U

| POUR pre 30 20f - 20l
| ™M P X 2 oy DoRE Won o REP0NE Mo paye o) g |
| ArTCREY (OROTED W PRI T L D] O B o e e monsd |
Ogr ucs 20 = powsn Ray o el (86, .dglﬂul!l
O mow A Ep peoncu A o) ]

-
}3?}!%%16"!

ot Ignd 0 XTIV @

iﬁ

Eoucaabal 0 o @ P d sy

0 BUnD pEnma o4 Y LT EeY A0 @ llﬂ!ﬂ%!gglligi

T 30 0 le0ul 1S PN W N OGN0 g §

b B L L |

_135_1.{]2!-4

WA 09T VY e e o apipetg (| sy

RV R R

J




Item ~.'0 To review Lthe case of realization of penal rent from
Shri Balbir Singh from 12.7.1988 19 21.2.1991,

The Finance Committee in its 1* meeting vide item No. 1.12
decided ns under:-

“The Finanee Committee noted that the issue
iegarding  recovery of penal rent outstanding
agninst Shri Balbir Singh, Assistant for the period
from 12.7.1988 to 21.2.1991 amounting to Rs.
28690.65 has been delayed inordinately.

The Finance Conunittee decided that Shri Balbir
Singh, Assistant should be made responsible for
the said outstanding penal rent and ateps should
be taken to recover the outstanding penal rent
fiom him”,

The above decision of the Finance Commiltee along with

other items were mtified by the Bosd in its meeting held on 19.4.2003,

When the above decision was conveyed to Shri Balbir Singh,
he represented against the above decision vide his application dated

10,2.2003 (copy enclosed as Appendix 1___ pages L T

]

The position regarding penal rent has again been verified
from the Accounts Section and the outstanding penal rent is Rs.
21650.75 and not Rs. 28690.65 which was typed inadvertently. The
details of the penal rent are given in the last page of this item. However,

the detailed history of the case is as under:-

Shri Balbir Singh joined this Institute as Asasistant on
31.1.1978.  On 2B8.6.1988, the Managing Director, Haryann Siate
Fedemtion of Consumers Cooperative Wholesales Lud  (CONFED),

Chandignth  approached the Institute to spare Shri Balbir Singh,



P v P

Agaistant to proceed on deputation as General Manager, Cooperative
Store, Kurunkshetrn as cdesited by the then Honhle Minister for
Cooperntion for a period of one year. The Institute acceded to the
request and allowed him to proceed on deputation. He was 1elieved vide
our letter dated 7.7. 1988 to join there with usual terms and conditions in
which retaining of house was one of them. Though his deputation period
was for one year but he managed his deputation period extended and

remained there upto 21.2.1991.

As per house Allotment Rules approved by the Board of
Governors, an employee proceeding on deputation is allowed to retain the
house upto three months only. Accordingly the following was one of the
condition which was accepted by Shri Balbir Singh while proceeding on

deputation:-

“He will be allowed to retain the house for a

maximum period of three months whereafter penal

rent will be charged from him as per Institute's

Rules®.

Shri Balbir Singh did not vacate the accommodation within
the stipulation period of 3 months,  lHe was repeatedly reminded to
vacatle the house and categorically informed that penal rent would be

charged from him. e did not vacate the house and continued o be in

posscasion till 21.2, 1991 i.e. the date of his return from deputation.

Shri Balbir  Singh  made representation  to  the then
Chairman, Board of Governors that penal rent should not be charged

fiom him., The then Chairman passed the following orders on 8,2.1990:-

“This matter has f(inancial and administrative
implications. It would be appropriate for the
Standing Administrative Committee to consider
this and make recommendations to the Board®,



|,|'|.f1|| 9

e

C {L,-;:/.’J

The matter was placed before the Board in their 76 meeting
held on 29.6.1990 vide item No. 76.20. The Board adopted the following
resolution: -

“That penal rent be recovered from Shri Balhir

Singh, Assistant for unauthorised retention of

honse from 12.10.1988 onwards as per House

Allotment Rules of the College.”

The decision of the Board of Governors was conveyed fo Shri
Balbir Singh. He had failed to deposit the nmount due from him on
account of penal rent.  He had also filed a case in the Court at
Kurukahetra ngainst the imposition of penal rent by the Institute. The
penal rent recoverable from Shri Balbir Singh was in accordance with the
House Allotment Rules of the Institute. He again made n 1epresentation
to the then Chairman, Board of Governors on the above issue involving
other employees who were allowed (o retain their accommodation in the
past.  That napect was examined in details, The case of Shri Dalbir

Singh had no bearings with them,

The matter was again placed before the Boand in its 78%h

meeling held on 3.1.1992 and the Board resolved as under:-

“Resolved that the matter for realizing the pennl
tent payable by Shri Balbis Singh, Assistant for the
period of his deputation be referred to Harvana
State  Federation of Consumers Co-operntive
Wholesales Ltd., Chandigarh and that the case be
reviewed by the Board of Governors on receipt of
reply from them.®

In view of the instructions of the Board, the matter for

realization of rent was taken up with the Managing Director, CONFED,



Chandigarh. Despite several letters and reminders by the Institute as

given below, no reply was received from them:-

GA-11/8673 dated 30.4.1992
GA-11/ 2655 dated 15.3,1993
GA-11/4176 dated 23.4.1993
GA-11/5409 dated 29.5.1993
GA-11/7381 dated 16.7.1993
GA-11/967 1 dated 16.9.1993

Since Shri Balbir Singh was not depositing the penal rent,
the matter was again put up before the Finance Committee meeting in its
68" meeting held on 21.4.1994 vide itemn No. 16.18 in which the
following provision of the Haryana Govi. regarding rental charges to be
paid by the foreign employer requisitioning the services of an employee
on deputation are explained. Provisions made by the Govt. with regard

to terms of deputation on foreign service rends as under:-

“IT the Govl. employee continues o occupy a Govt.
tesidence, he shall be requited to pay the reat
theicof, at the mate of 10% of his pay and the
difference between this amount and the rent
charged by the Govt. shall be paid by the foreign
cmployer.”

The observation of Finance Commitlee is ng under:-

"The Finance Committee ohserved that Shri Balbir
Singh, Assistant, should pursue with the CONFED
for realising penal rent outstanding against him,
failing which the amount of penal rent will have 1o
be recovered from him.”

The Board in its 83" meeting held on 9.5.94 mitified the

observation as under:-

“Regnrding item 68.18 the Boand desired that the
Institute shoukl make efforts to recover the penal



Yy IS

rent outstanding against Shri Balbir Singh from

the CONFED".

It was under these circumstances that amount of Rs. 6339/ -
deposited by Shri Balbir Singh over and above normal rent was refunded
to him and thereafler the court case was withdrawn by him.

Since the recovery of the amount can not be mude from the
two sides for same purpose Shri Balbir Singh was informed vide letter

dated 20.3.1996 as under:-

*Asa per recommendations of Board of Governors
in ity meeting held on 9.5,1994, vide itemn No.
68.18 the Principal is plensed to allow the
refund of penal rent amounting to Rs. 6339/ o
Shri Balbir Singh, Assistant. The Cowrt case
filed by Shri Balbir Singh, Assistant will be
withdrawn by him on the date fixed.”

Side by side the matter for realization of the nrrears of the
penal rent for the period of deputation was taken up again with the
Managing Director, Hiuyana Siate Federation of Co-opemtive Consumer,
Wholesale Lid., S.C.0.No.1014-15, Sector 22-B,Chandigarh, but we
were informed by the Managing Director of the aforesaid Department in
October, 1994 to mnke further conespondence with  the Deputy

Commissioner, Kurukshetm for the recovery of penal rent noted above.

Accordingly the case was Ilnken up with the Deputy
Commissioner, Kurukshetra. The Deputy Commissioner, Kurkshetia
instructed the Sub.-Registrar,  Co-opermative Societies, Kurukshetra in

January, 1995 to take necessary aclion in the matter,

The Institute took up the matter with the Sub-Registiar Co-
operntive Socicties, Kurukshetm in January, 1995 itself. We pursued the

matter with the Sub-Registiar, Co-operative Societies, Kuruksheun,



Harvana by wrniting at least Eight letters but the matter stands where it
was,
The details of rent recovery in respect of Shi Balbir Singh

are ns under: -

i) Total amount of pennl rent w.e.f. 12,7 .88 Rs. 25986.80
to 21.2.91.

i) Actual namount deposited by Shri Balbir Singh/  Rsa. 10705.05
recovered ffom Sh. Balbir Singh for the period
12.7.88 1o 21.2.91.

iii) Amount of normal rent if calculated at s, 1336.05
the 1ate of his basic pay for the period
12.7.88 10 21.2.91.

iv) Amount to be borne by his foreign ' Ry, 21650.75
employer(i-iii).

v) Amount alresdy relunded to Rs. 6339.00
Shri Balbir Singh (ii-iii)

When nothing was hammered out fiom the CONFED the
Inatitute had to put up the case before the Finance Commitlee once more
in its 1" meeting vide item 1.12. Shri Balbir Singh represented against
the decision.  In this connection it is mwentioned that issue regaading
recovery of penal rent of Shii Balbir Singh has put the Institute in an
awkwartl  posilion.  The c¢ase has become  peculinr beenuse ol his
withdmwing the Court Case amd refund of Rs. 6339/ mnde to him in
termng of implications of the BOG decision tnken in their B3 meeting
held on ©9.5.94,

The matter is placed before the Finance Committee {or review

md decision,



-6

annexure M to Item llo. 2,18

(Through: Proper Channel)
10.2.2003

The Director,
National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra '

Subject: Regarding Penal Rent,

Sir,
Please refer to your letter No.GA-1U769 dated 29.01.2003 on the subject noted above.
lnlhhmmﬁonlhawmlwbmitnmda:

) That [ was on deputation as G.M. from 12.9.1988 t0 22.2.19991 and was localty
posted at Co-Operative Stores td. Kurukshetra,

IL It is mentioned that on the recommendation of the Board of Governors in its
meeting held on 9.5.1994 vide item No0.68.18 the penal rent charged from me
have already refunded 1o me  vide letter No.GA-IV3503  dated
20.3.1996 which reads as under : (Photocopy enclosed)

“As per recommendation of Board of Gevernors in
113 meeting held on 9.5 1994 vide item No.68.18

The Principal is pleased to allow the refund of penal
Rent amounting to Rs. 6339/ ro Shri Balbir Singh,
Assistant The Court case Siled by Shri Balbir Singh,
Assistant will be withdrawm by him on the date fixed,"

Sd/-20/3/96
Deputy Registrar (GA)
for Principal

When the College on the recommendation of BOG has already decided the case being the
Supreme Body of the Institute and the penal rent refunded to me, why the issue again
have been put up to Finance Committee afler a gap of 8 years.

Keeping in view, the decision of BOG mentioned above, the letter No.GA-1I/769 dated
29.01.2003 may kindly be withdrawn 1o avoid unnecessary harassment and mental lorture
to me. The underwigned may kindly he informed within one woek.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,
Sd/-

(B.8.KADIAN)
Dy.Supdt.(Acad.)



